PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Interservices, Inc.	11/02/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Northern Cable & Automation, LLC
Street Address:	1346 Ardmoor
City:	Bloomfield
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48301

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6207902

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)351-3082

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (248) 351-3000

Email: mbisard@jaffelaw.com

Correspondent Name: Mark Bisard

Address Line 1: 27777 Franklin Road

Address Line 2: Suite 2500

Address Line 4: Southfield, MICHIGAN 48086-5034

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mark Bisard

Total Attachments: 4

source=PBORMN Assignment II to NCA#page1.tif source=PBORMN Assignment II to NCA#page2.tif source=PBORMN Assignment II to NCA#page3.tif source=PBORMN Assignment II to NCA#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 015341 FRAME: 0539

500011193

\$40.00 840.00

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is effective as of November ________, 2004 ("Effective Date") between Interservices, Inc. ("Assignor"), and Northern Cable & Automation, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to obtain from Assignor, the United States patents set forth on the attached Schedule A, together with all associated patent rights to the inventions disclosed therein (collectively, the "Patents"),

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, for the United States and for all foreign countries, including, without limitation, any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof, and including the subject matter of all claims that may be obtained therefrom, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any foreign country, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the U.S. Director of Patents and Trademark Office, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries, to record Assignee as owner of the Patents.

Assignor shall, at Assignee's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Assignee, Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation), requested by Assignee to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Assignment, including, without limitation, with respect to the following: (1) the preparation and prosecution of any applications relating to any of the rights assigned herein; (2) the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, reexamination, reissue, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the rights assigned herein, including, without limitation, testifying as to any facts relating to the Patents and this Assignment; (3) obtaining any additional patent protection relating to any of the rights assigned herein that Assignee may deem appropriate that may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States or any foreign country; and (4) the implementation or perfection of this Assignment in all applicable jurisdictions throughout the world.

PATENT REEL: 015341 FRAME: 0540 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR: INTERSERVICES, INC.

		By Mary Eller Gunwald Name:
ILINOIS		Title Vice President
STATE OF MICHIGAN)	
COUNTY OF CARLAND) SS .)	
On //-Q-04	_, there appeared be	Tore me Mary Eller Greenweld
voluntary act and deed as the	Lice President	t she signed the foregoing Assignment as her of Interservices (AFFICIAL SE)
Accepted by:		Hackupy P. H. MOTARY PUBLIC - STATE MY COMMISSION EXPIRE
		ASSIGNEE:
		NORTHERN CABLE &
		AUI OMATION, LLC
		Ву:
		Name:
STATE OF MICHIGAN	,	Title:
STATE OF MICHIGAN))\$\$	
COUNTY OF OAKLAND).	
On	there ann	eared before me, personally
who acknowled	iged that he signed i	the foregoing Assignment so his voluntary out
and deed on behalf and with f	full authority of Nor	them Cable & Automation, LLC.
		Notary Public, Oakland County, MI
		Acting in Oakland County, MI
		My commission expires:

1027974 02

PATENT REEL: 015341 FRAME: 0541 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR: INTERSERVICES, INC.

		By:
		Name:
		Title:
STATE OF MICHIGAN)	
)SS.	
COUNTY OF OAKLAND)	
On	_, there appeared l	pefore me
personally known to me, who voluntary act and deed as the	acknowledged th	at she signed the foregoing Assignment as her
Accepted by:		
• •		ASSIGNEE:
		NORTHERN CABLE &
		AUTOMATION, LLC
		≤ -1
		By: <u>)////</u>
		Name: Shart Birnan
		Title: / Navage
STATE OF MICHIGAN)	V
)SS:	
COUNTY OF OAKLAND)	
On VO1.	2,2004, there a	appeared before me Stuart Bornan, personally
known to me, who acknowled	dged that he signe	ed the foregoing Assignment as his voluntary act
and deed on behalf and with	full authority of N	Northern Cable & Automation, LLC
		The T
		/ July Jester
		Notary Public, Oakland County, MI
		Acting in Oakland County, MI
		My commission expires: // 2 2/68

LYTANYA LESTER
Notary Public, Wayne County, MI
My Commission Expires January 22, 2008
Acting in Wayne County

SCHEDULE A

UNITED STATES PATENTS

Title	Application No. Filing Date	Patent No. Issue Date
Electrical wiring with color contrast abrasion wear indicator	283260 April 1, 1999	6,207,902 March 27, 2001

1027974.02

RECORDED: 11/08/2004

PATENT

REEL: 015341 FRAME: 0543